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Olvera,Brandon

From: Olvera,Brandon

Sent: Thursday, October 9, 2025 8:53 AM

To: Greg Johnson

Cc: Keith Eismann; Hendry,Clint

Subject: RE: 2425 W. AMMANN RD - JDK ASSOCIATES #118182

Property Owner/Agent, 

            File has been updated.  

 

The combined absorption area for the Hoot system (15,306 sq.ft.) and the NuWater system (11,310 sq.ft.) totals 

26,616 sq.ft. Since you're currently only claiming 23,788 sq.ft., you may want to consider claiming the full 

26,616 sq.ft. 

 

 

Thank You, 
 

| Brandon Olvera | Designated Representative OS0034792 | 

| t: 830-608-2090 | e: olverb@co.comal.tx.us | 

 

From: Greg Johnson <gregjohnsonpe@yahoo.com>  

Sent: Monday, October 6, 2025 9:53 AM 

To: Olvera,Brandon <Olverb@co.comal.tx.us> 

Cc: Keith Eismann <keith.eismann@yahoo.com> 

Subject: 2425 W. AMMANN RD - JDK ASSOCIATES #118182 

 

REVISED SPRAY. 

THX, 

GREG 

 

Send for Greg W. Johnson, P.E.,R.S.) 

170 Hollow Oak 

New Braunfels, TX 78132 

  

Office/Fax (830) 905-2778 

Email: gregjohnsonpe@yahoo.com 



Flow (Q) (GPD):Flow (Q) (GPD): 1400Ri (Figure I, 285.90): COMAL 0.064

1400 GPD / 0.064 Ri= 21875 sq. ft. (Total Spray Application Area required)
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Comal County Environmental Health 
OSSF Inspection Sheet

Address:

Installer Name: OSSF Installer #:

2nd Inspection Date:1st Inspection Date: 3rd Inspection Date:

Inspector Name: Inspector Name:  Inspector Name:

Permit#:
No. Description Answer Citations Notes 1st Insp. 2nd Insp. 3rd Insp.

1

SITE AND SOIL CONDITIONS & 
SETBACK DISTANCES Site and Soil 
Conditions Consistent with 
Submitted Planning Materials 

285.31(a) 
285.30(b)(1)(A)(iv) 
285.30(b)(1)(A)(v) 
285.30(b)(1)(A)(iii) 
285.30(b)(1)(A)(ii) 
285.30(b)(1)(A)(i)

2

SITE AND SOIL CONDITIONS & 
SETBACK DISTANCES Setback 
Distances 
Meet Minimum Standards

285.91(10) 
285.30(b)(4) 

285.31(d)

3

SEWER PIPE Proper Type Pipe 
from Structure to Disposal System 
(Cast Iron, Ductile Iron, Sch. 40, 
SDR 26)

285.32(a)(1)

4

SEWER PIPE Slope from the Sewer 
to the Tank at least 1/8 Inch Per 
Foot 285.32(a)(3)

5

SEWER PIPE Two Way Sanitary -  
Type Cleanout Properly Installed  
(Add. C/O Every 100' &/or 90  
degree bends)

285.32(a)(5)

6

PRETREATMENT Installed (if  
required) TCEQ Approved List  
PRETREATMENT Septic Tank(s) 
Meet Minimum Requirements

285.32(b)(1)(G) 
285.32(b)(1 )(E)(iii) 
285.32(b)(1)(E)(iv) 

285.32(b)(1)(F) 
285.32(b)(1)(B) 

285.32(b)(1)(C)(i) 
285.32(b)(1)(C)(ii) 

285.32(b)(1)(D) 
285.32(b)(1)(E) 
285.32(b)(1)(A) 

285.32(b)(1)(E)(ii)(II) 
285.32(b)(1)(E)(i) 

285.32(b)(1)(E)(ii)(I)

7

PRETREATMENT Grease  
Interceptors if required for  
commercial

285.34(d)

Inspector Notes:
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No. Description Answer Citations Notes 1st Insp. 2nd Insp. 3rd Insp.

8

SEPTIC TANK Tank(s) Clearly 
Marked SEPTIC TANK If SingleTank, 
2Compartments Provided 
withBaffle SEPTIC TANK Inlet 
Flowline Greater than3" and " T " 
Provided on Inlet and OutletSEPTIC 
TANK Septic Tank(s) MeetMinimum 
Requirements  

285.32(b)(1)
(E)285.91(2)285.32(b)(1)

(F)285.32(b)(1)(E)
(iii)285.32(b)(1)(E)(ii)
(II)285.32(b)(1)(E)(ii)

(I)285.32(b)(1)(E)
(i)285.32(b)(1)

(D)285.32(b)(1)(C)
(ii)285.32(b)(1)(C)

(i)285.32(b)(1)
(B)285.32(b)(1)

(A)285.32(b)(1)(E)(iv)

9

ALL TANKS Installed on 4" Sand 
Cushion/ Proper Backfill Used 285.32(b)(1)(F) 

285.32(b)(1)(G) 
285.34(b)

10

SEPTIC TANK Inspection / Clean  
Out Port & Risers Provided on  
Tanks Buried Greater than 12"  
Sealed and Capped

285.38(d)

11

SEPTIC TANK Secondary restraint 
system providedSEPTIC TANK Riser 
permanently fastened to lid or cast 
into tank SEPTIC TANK Riser cap 
protected against unauthorized 
intrusions

285.38(d) 
285.38(e)

12

SEPTIC TANK Tank Volume  
Installed

13

PUMP TANK Volume Installed

14

AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT Size 
Installed

15

AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT  
Manufacturer 
AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT 
Model 
Number

16

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Absorptive
285.33(a)(4) 
285.33(a)(1) 
285.33(a)(2) 
285.33(a)(3)

17

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Leaching  
Chamber 285.33(a)(1) 

285.33(a)(3) 
285.33(a)(4) 
285.33(a)(2)

18

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Evapo- 
transpirative 285.33(a)(3) 

285.33(a)(4) 
285.33(a)(1) 
285.33(a)(2)

Comal County Environmental Health 
OSSF Inspection Sheet

Page 2



Page 3

No. Description Answer Citations Notes 1st Insp. 2nd Insp. 3rd Insp.

19

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Drip Irrigation

285.33(c)(3)(A)-(F)

20

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Soil 
Substitution 285.33(d)(4)

21

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Pumped 
Effluent 285.33(a)(4) 

285.33(a)(3) 
285.33(a)(1) 
285.33(a)(2)

22

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Gravelless Pipe 
285.33(a)(3) 
285.33(a)(2) 
285.33(a)(4) 
285.33(a)(1)

23

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Mound  
285.33(a)(3) 
285.33(a)(1) 
285.33(a)(2) 
285.33(a)(4)

24

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Other 
(describe) (Approved Design) 285.33(d)(6) 

285.33(c)(4)

25

DRAINFIELD Absorptive Drainline 
3" PVC 
or 4" PVC

26

DRAINFIELD Area lnstalled  

27

DRAINFIELD Level to within 1 inch 
per 25 feet and within 3 inches 
over entire excavation 285.33(b)(1)(A)(v)

28

DRAINFIELD Excavation Width 
DRAINFIELD Excavation Depth 
DRAINFIELD Excavation Separation 
DRAINFIELD Depth of Porous Media 
DRAINFIELD Type of Porous Media 

29

DRAINFIELD Pipe and Gravel - 
Geotextile Fabric in Place 285.33(b)(1)(E)

30

DRAINFIELD Leaching Chambers 
DRAINFIELD Chambers - Open End 
Plates w/Splash Plate, Inspection 
Port & Closed End Plates in Place 
(per manufacturers spec.)

285.33(c)(2)

31

LOW PRESSURE DISPOSAL 
SYSTEM Adequate Trench Length 
& Width, and Adequate 
Separation Distance between 
Trenches

285.33(d)(1)(C)(i)

Comal County Environmental Health 
OSSF Inspection Sheet



Comal County Environmental Health 
OSSF Inspection Sheet

Page 4

No. Description Answer Citations Notes 1st Insp. 2nd Insp. 3rd Insp.

32

EFFLUENT DISPOSAL SYSTEM Utilized 
Only by Single Family Dwelling 
EFFLUENT DISPOSAL SYSTEM 
Topographic Slopes 
< 2.0% EFFLUENT DISPOSAL SYSTEM 
Adequate Length of Drain Field ( 1000 
Linear ft. for 2 bedrooms or Less 
& an additional 400 ft. for each 
additional bedroom ) 
EFFLUENT DISPOSAL SYSTEM Lateral 
Depth of 18 inches to 3 ft. & Vertical 
Separation of 1ft on bottom and 2 ft. to 
restrictive horizon and ground water 
respectfully 
EFFLUENT DISPOSAL SYSTEM Lateral 
Drain Pipe (1.25 - 1.5" dia.) & Pipe Holes 
( 3/16 - 1/4" dia. Hole Size ) 5 ft. Apart

285.33(b)(3)(A) 
285.33(b)(3)(A) 

285.33(b)(3)
(B)285.91(13) 

285.33(b)(3)(D) 
285.33(b)(3)(F)

33

AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT Is 
Aerobic Unit Installed According 
to Approved Guidelines.

285.32(c)(1)

34

AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT 
Inspection/Clean Out Port & 
Risers Provided 
AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT 
Secondary restraint system 
provided AEROBIC TREATMENT 
UNIT Riser permanently fastened 
to lid or cast into tank 
AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT Riser 
cap protected against 
unauthorized intrusions

35

AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT 
Chlorinator Properly Installed with 
Chlorine Tablets in Place.

36

PUMP TANK Is the Pump Tank an 
approved concrete tank or other 
acceptable materials & 
construction 
PUMP TANK Sampling Port 
Provided in the Treated Effluent 
Line 
PUMP TANK Check Valve and/or 
Anti- Siphon Device Present When 
Required 
PUMP TANK Audible and Visual 
High Water Alarm Installed on 
Separate Circuit From Pump

37

PUMP TANK Inspection/Clean Out 
Port & Risers Provided 
PUMP TANK Secondary restraint 
system provided 
PUMP TANK Riser permanently 
fastened to lid or cast into tank 
PUMP TANK Riser cap protected 
against unauthorized intrusions

38

PUMP TANK Secondary restraint 
system provided

39

PUMP TANK Electrical 
Connections in Approved Junction 
Boxes / Wiring Buried



Comal County Environmental Health 
OSSF Inspection Sheet

No. Description Answer Citations Notes 1st Insp. 2nd Insp. 3rd Insp.

40

APPLICATION AREA Distribution 
Pipe, Fitting, Sprinkler Heads & 
Valve Covers Color Coded Purple? 

285.33(d)(2)(G)(iii)(II) 
285.33(d)(2)(G)(iii)(III) 

285.33(d)(2)(G)(v) 
285.33(d)(2)(G)(iii) 
285.33(d)(2)(G)(iv) 
285.33(d)(2)(G)(i) 
285.33(d)(2)(G)(ii) 

285.33(d)(2)(G)(iii)(I)

41

APPLICATION AREA Low Angle 
Nozzles Used / Pressure is as 
required 
APPLICATION AREA Acceptable 
Area, nothing within 10 ft of 
sprinkler heads? 
APPLICATION AREA The 
Landscape Plan is as Designed  

285.33(d)(2)(G)
(i)285.33(d)(2)

(A)285.33(d)(2)(F)

42

APPLICATION AREA Area Installed

43

PUMP TANK Meets Minimum 
Reserve Capacity Requirements

44

PUMP TANK Material Type & 
Manufacturer

45

PUMP TANK Type/Size of Pump 
Installed
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Permit of Authorization to Construct an On-Site Sewage Facility

Permit Valid For One Year From Date Issued

118182

2425 W AMMANN RD 

BULVERDE, TX 78163

EDWARD VELASCO SURVEY #233, A-647

0

0

0

Subdivision:

Unit:

Lot:

Block:

Permit Number:

Issued This Date:

This permit is hereby given to:

To start construction of a private, on-site sewage facility located at:

APPROVED MINIMUM SIZES AS PER ATTACHED DESIGN

This permit gives permission for the construction of the above referenced on-site facility to 

commence. Installation must be completed by an installer holding a valid registration card from the 

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ).  Installation and inspection must comply with 

current TCEQ and Comal County requirements.

Call (830) 608-2090 to schedule inspections.

Type of System: Aerobic

Surface Irrigation

Acreage:  19.8500

03/20/2025

JDK ASSOCIATES, INC.



118182

COMAL COUNTY 
E N G I N E E R' S O F F I C E 

Instructions: 

OSSF DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION 
CHECKLIST 

Staff will complete shaded items 

---------1 .-----I --

Date Received Initials Permit Number 

Place a check mark next to all items that apply. For items that do not apply, place "N/A". This OSSF Development Application 
Checklist must accompany the completed application. 

OSSF Permit 

Completed Application for Permit for Authorization to Construct an On-Site Sewage Facility and License to Operate 

Site/Soil Evaluation Completed by a Certified Site Evaluator or a Professional Engineer 

Planning Materials of the OSSF as Required by the TCEQ Rules for OSSF Chapter 285. Planning Materials shall consist 
of a scaled design and all system specifications. 

Required Permit Fee - See Attached Fee Schedule 

Copy of Recorded Deed 

Surface Application/Aerobic Treatment System 

IXI Recorded Certification of OSSF Requiring Maintenance/Affidavit to the Public 

IXI Signed Maintenance Contract with Effective Date as Issuance of License to Operate 

I affirm that I have provided all information required for my OSSF Development Application and that this application 
constitutes a completed OSSF Development Application. 

Signature of Applicant 

COMPLETE APPLICATION 

Check No. ---- Receipt No. ____ _ 

12/11/2024 
Date 

INCOMPLETE APPLICATION 
(Missing Items Circled, Application Refeused) 

Revised: September 2019 

Kathy Griffin
Received



Brandon Olvera
Received



Received
Brandon Mark Olvera
10/09/2025  8:27:21 AM



TD COUNTY OJ COMAL 
STAnorTDAS 

202406037581 12/11/2024 10:51:01 AM 1/1 

AJ.l'FIDAVIT 

ClltmQTION oross, RIQUIRING MAINTINANCI 

Acconliag to Tens Commission on EnYiroamental Quality Rules for On-Site Sewage Facilities 
(OSSP's); dds document is filed in the Deed Records ofCcmal County. Teas. 

I 
1be Toxas Heallb and Safe1y Code, Chapler 36' audlorizes die Texas Commission on 
Baviroamemal Qualit;y (TCBQ) to regulate on-sile sewage facilities (OSSPs). Aclclitioaally, 
the Texas Wala'Cocle ('l'WC). § 5.012 and§ 5.013, gives the a,mmlssioD primay responsibill1y 
for implementing du: laws of the Stale ofTcm IUldng to Waler and adapting mies nee y to 
caqy out its powms and dudes under die T\VC. ~commission. uncler'dle authority of'lhe 
1WC and die Texas Heallb ml Sa&ty code, requfNsowner's to provide DOtlce to die pubDc dial 
certain tnes ofOSSFs ans located on specific pieces of~. To achieve this DOtico. tbe 
commission requires a NC01ded atliclmt. Additionally. tho owner must pnwlcle pn,of oftllc 
ia:oading to die OSSP pennlaiag authority. 'l1IJa n:iconled affidavit is not a~ or 
wanant;y by 1he commission of the suitabilitJ of dais OSSP, nor does il Cv.USlituta aay guanmm, 
by the commfssian that tile appropriate OSSP's were fDSlalled. 

II 
2- 0SSP's n,qulriag a maiDtmance ~ acconliDg to 30 Texas 4drninisbativo Code 
§215.91(12) will bellme brm ins1a1W oa dleproperty clacriW • <-rt llpltlllli:alptlia): 

__ llffflmlASIIBICTION ___ BLOCK LOT SUBDIVISION 
--- -----------

IFNOT IN SUBDIVISION: lt.lG ACRIAGI __ ID_W._UD __ VILASCO ___ SURVE __ Y_l_~..._A_fi_ff __ SUIYIY 

Tbe property is owned by (lmert ewaer's r.n 11••):. _____ JDK_ASSOC1.t ___ ia. __ 1NC. ____ _ 

1be OSSPs must be COWftcl by a oontiDuous maintenance contract fortbo fillt two ycms. Aflmr 
the initial two-year Rl'Vice policy, the owner of an aerobic lleallllcnt syatem for a slnate iamily 
residence shall eldler obtain a mafnllPmlllCe 4'0ll1racC wldlln 30 days ormalmaln the system 
personally. 

Upon sale ortnmsftr ofdle above-described pn,perty. tho permit for die OSSFs sbalJ be 
traa.Caacxl todm buym'arnewowner. A aapy ofdllt phmfngmallllfalstbrtheOSSPS can be 
obtained &om the Comal Coun1J Bnsfaeen Office. 

wrrNaSBYIIAND(S)ONTRIS \~ DAYOPl\)ove™"6f ,,- ,20_1L 

)l ~ ~ JOJtt:s s. 'benO:€\ I -MANAGER. 

Ownm(~) ~ Onar(l)Pmded1m(1) 

JAMES s. KENNEY SWORN TO ANDSOBSCRIBID BIJOU Ml ON TBIS~DAY or 
A~c ,2~ 

/ ~ __ Filed and Recorded 
1PO'~-~l""llifl....,.1'9"'-~-> __ Official Public Records 
Notary Pubciinanll'e Bobbie Koepp, County Clerk 

Comal County, Texas 
12/11/2024 10:51:01 AM 
TERRI 1 Pages(s) 
202406037581 



Brandon Mark Olvera
Revised



Brandon Mark Olvera
Revised



ON-SITE SEWERAGE FACILITY 
SOIL EVALUATION REPORT INFORMATION 

Date Soil Survey Performed: November 01, 2024 

Site Location: __ 2S4_S_B_UL_V_E_RD_E_R_O_!AD_I_E_D_W_A_RD_V_E_LA_S_C_O_S_U_R_V_EY_#2_2 ..... l,_A_-6_4 ..... 7,_1_9._84_9_A_C __ 

Proposed Excavation Depth: ___ N_/_A __ _ 

Requirements: 
At least two soil excavations must be performed on the site, at opposite ends of the proposed disposal area. 
Locations of soil boring or dug pits must be shown on the site drawing. 
For subsurface disposal, soil evaluations must be performed to a depth of at least two feet below the 
proposed excavation depth. For surface disposal, the surface horizon must be evaluated. 
Describe each soil horizon and identify any restrictive features on the form. Indicate depths where features appear. 

SOIL BORING NUMBER SURFACE EVALUATION 

Depth Texture Soil Gravel Drainage Restrictive 
(Feet) Class Texture Analysis (Mottles/ Horizon 

Water Table) 

0 
III CLAY N/A NONE LIMESTONE 

10" 
I LOAM OBSERVED @10" 

2 

3 

4 

5 

SOIL BORING NUMBER SURFACE EVALUATION 

Depth Texture Soil Gravel Drainage Restrictive 

(Feet) Class Texture Analysis (Mottles/ Horizon 
Water Table) 

SAME AS ABOVE 
0 

I 

2 

3 

4 

5 

I certify that the findings this report are based on my field observations and are accurate to 
the bes fm a • 

Greg W. Johnson, .E. 67587-F2585, S.E. I 1561 I l 
Date 

Observations 

BROWN 

Observations 



Received
Brandon Mark Olvera
10/09/2025  8:28:33 AM



SITE DESCRIPTION: 

AEROBIC TREATMENT 
DRIP TUBING SYSTEM 

DESIGNED FOR: 
JDK ASSOCIATES, INC. 

P.O. BOX478 
WHITESBORO, TX 76273-0478 

Located in the Edward Velasco Survey #223, A-64 7, being 19 .849 acres at 2425 W. Ammann Road, 
the proposed system will serve two existing four bedroom mobile homes and two new three bed 
ondominiums/apartments situated in an area with shallow depth Type ID soils as described in the 
Soil Evaluation Report. Native grasses, Mountain Cedar, and Live Oak trees were found throughout 
this property. An aerobic treatment plant utilizing drip irrigation was chosen as the most appropriate 
system to serve the conditions on this lot. 

PROPOSED SYSTEM: 
A SCH-40 pipe discharges from the mobiles and restroom and enters an existing 750 gallon trash 
tank. Flow continues to a new 639 trash/1447 gallon flow equalization tank. Flow equalization 
tank is fitted with dual Liberty LE40 effluent pumps controlled by a dual alternating control panel 
with manual reset and cycle timer. Effluent is pumped through a 2"Sch-40 manifold to an existing 
Hoot 1 OOOAN and a new Nu Water E-1500 gallon aerobic plant at 3 .1 gpm each for ten minutes per 
hour. After treatment flow enters the 1400 gallon pump chamber. Tank is fitted iwth a Blaster 
Model 20EB 0.5 hp pump. Distribution is through a 1" SCH-40 manifold to a series of spray heads 
as per the attached drawing. Pump to cycle in the predawn hours. The field must continue to be 
maintained with vegetation. Additionally flow from the Nu Water E1500 flow continues to a 2086 
gallon pump tank. Tank is fitted with dual pumps and TCEQ/NSF. The well pumps are activated 
by a dual alternating controller distributing to spray field four times per day in the predawn hours 
for for fifteen minutes starting at 2am then again each 30 minutes for at total of four cycles. Effluent 
is pumped through a 1" Sch-40 PVC alternating from each pump to the spray field. A high level 
audible and visual alarm will activate should the pump fail. 

DESIGN SPECIFICATIONS: 
Daily flow: 2 - four bedroom mobiles (2240sf + 2048sf) & 2 - three bedroom (1191 sf) + bathroom 

2 x 300 gpd + 2 x 240 gpd + 320 gpd = 1400 gpd 
Pretreatment tank size: 750 gal+ 639 Gal 
Equalization tank: 1447 gal w/ w/ dual sewage pumps Liberty LE40 0.4p or equiv. 
Plant Size: Existing Hoot 1000 AN & New Nuwater E-1500 l 500gpd Aerobic Unit 
Pump tank size: 1400 with single pump / 2086 Gal with dual pumps 
Pump requirement: Blaster 20 EB & Dual FPS E-Series 0.5HP 20 gpm 
Reserve capacity after High Level: 240 gal EQ & 316 + 500 Gal (>4hrs flow Req' d) 
Application Rate: Ra= 0.064 gal/sf 
Total application area: Q/Ra=1400 GPD/0.64=21,875 sf. (Actual 11,053 & ll,310sf.) 
Alarms: Audible Visual High Level in all pump tanks. 
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PUMP TANK CALCULATIONS SYSTEM: 
Equalization Tanlc 1447 gallon w/ Liberty LE40 0.4hp pump 
Volume below working level= 8" = 183gal 
Working level =500 gal = 23" 
Reserve = 180 gal. = 8" (> 1/3 day reserve) 

Final Pump tank # 1 size: l 400gallon w/ dual effluent pumps 
Volume below working level = 15" = 339gal 
Working level= 780 gal= 32" 
Reserve = 240 gal. = 10.5" (> 1/3 day reserve) 

Final Pump tank #2 size: 2086 gallon w/ dual effluent pumps 
Volume below working level= 12" = 396gal 
Working level= 924 gal= 28" 
Reserve = 500 gal. = 15 .5" (> 1 /3 day reserve) 

ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS: 
All electrical wiring shall conform to the requirements of the National Electric Code (1999) or under 
any other standards approved by the executive director. Additionally, all external wiring shall be 
installed in approved, rigid, non-metallic electrical conduit. The conduit shall be buried according 
to the requirements in the National Electric Code and terminated at a main circuit breaker panel or 
sub-panel. Connections shall be in approved junction boxes. All electrical components shall have 
an electrical disconnect within direct vision from the place where the electrical device is being 
serviced. Electrical disconnects must be weatherproof ( approved for outdoor use) and have 
maintenance lockout provisions. 

TANKNOTES: 
• The bottom of the excavation for the tanks shall be level and free of large rocks and debris. 
• All tanks are to be set level on a minimum 4 inch layer of sand, sandy loam, clay loam, or 

pea gravel. 
• Risers are required on tank inspection ports as per 30 TAC 285.38 (9/1/2023). This includes 

access limitation ( <65lbs lid or hardware secured lid), inspection and cleanout ports shall 
have risers over the port openings which extend to a minimum of two inches above grade. 
A secondary plug, cap, or other suitable restraint system shall be provided below the riser cap 
to prevent tank entry if the cap is unknowingly damaged or removed. Fencing recommended 
around treatment tanks to limit public access. 

• All openings in the tank must be properly sealed to prevent the escape of wastewater, and/or 
to prevent the infiltration of water. 

• Tanks must be filled with water for at least 24 hours to test for leaks and structural integrity. 
• The tanks must be set low enough to have fall of at least 1/8 inch per foot from business to 

tank. 
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PIPE AND FITTINGS: 
All pipes and fittings in this aerobic system shall be schedule 40 PVC. All joints shall be sealed 
with approved solvent-type PVC cement. The spray manifold shall be 1" in diameter and be colored 
purple. 

ADDITIONAL NOTES: 
1. Install audio-visual alarm for aerator and pump on separate breakers. 
2. The high water and air compressor alarms shall be audio/visual and mounted in a place that 

can be easily seen and heard when alarms are activated. 
3. All pipe fittings and joints shall be sealed with approved solvent-type PVC cement. Clipper 

type cutters are recommended to prevent PVC burrs during cutting of pipes causing possible 
plugging. 

MAINTENANCE REQUIREMENTS: 
• The maintenance company will verify that the system is operating properlyand provide on­

going maintenance of the installation. 
• The initial contract will be a minimum of two years. 
• A maintenance contract will authorize the maintenance company to maintain and repair the 

system as needed. 
• The property owner must continuously maintain a signed written contract with a valid 

maintenance company and shall submit a copy of the contract to the permitting authority at 
least 30 days prior to the date service will cease. 

CONSTRUCTION/INSTALLATION NOTES & REQUIREMENTS: 
• Refer to site plan for component placement and follow manufacturer's instructions for 

installation of treatment plant and aerator. 
• All materials and construction methods are required to conform to the standards for Private 

Sewage Facilities set forth by the Texas Administrative Code, §285 On-Site Sewage 
Facilities. 

• The installer must have a current and valid Texas installer certificate, and is required to have 
at the minimum and Installer II certification. 

• The installer must notify designer and regulatory authority in advance to schedule required 
inspections to ensure that the system is installed in accordance with approved plans and 
specifications. 

• The installer may not alter these plans without the approval from the designer. 
• It is the responsibility of the installer to maintain the minimum setback requirements as 

stated in Chapter §285 On-Site Sewage Facilities. 
• No part of the system shall be located within 10 feet of a potable water line. If this is 

unavoidable, follow Chapter 290.44(e)(4)(B)(iv-v) 
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OPERATION AND MANAGEMENT NOTES: 
• The OSSF should not be treated as a normal city sewer. 
• Do not use the toilet to dispose of cleaning tissue, cigarette butts, or other trash. This 
• disposal practice will waste water and also impose an undesirable solid load on the treatment 

system. 
• Water Softeners should not be connected to this system. 
• Septic tanks shall be cleaned before sludge accumulates to a point where it approaches the 

bottom of the outlet device. If sludge or scum accumulates to this point, solids will leave the 
tank with the liquid and possibly cause the system to clog resulting in sewage surfacing or 
backing up into the house through plumbing fixtures. 

• A regular schedule of cleaning the tanks at least three year intervals should be established. 
Commercial cleaners are equipped to readily perform the cleaning operation. Owners of 
OSSF' s shall engage only persons registered with the TCEQ to transport the septic system 
waste. 

• Do not build driveways, storage buildings, or other structures over system components or the 
disposal field. 

• Chemical additives or so-called enzymes are not necessary for the operation of a septic tank. 
Some of these additives may even be harmful to the systems operation. 

• Soaps, detergents, bleaches, drain cleaners, and other household cleaning materials will very 
seldom affect the operation of the system. However, moderation should be exercised in the 
use of such materials. 

LANDSCAPING 
Spray field area will continue to be maintained with vegetation. 

Designed in accordance with Chapter 285, Subchapter D, §285.30, §285.32 Texas Commission on 
Environmental Quality (Effective December 29, 2016) 

Greg W. Johnson, P.E. No. 67587 F#2585 
170 Hollow Oak 
New Braunfels, Texas 78132 
830/905-2778 
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MINIMUM EXCAVATION DIMENSIONS: 

... .... .. ~ 

Inlet 

r 
69 1/2" 

Width: 80" 
Length: 156" 

~ 

- H-f-tA------- ----

639 Gal. 1447 Gal. 

1· 
66 1/2" 

L 
I I Tank Volume I I Tank Volume 
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- ---------144" _________ __] 

2086 gallon tank 
639 trash / 1447 EQ tank 

Model: 2086 gallon 

November 2011 
By: gwj 

Scale: 
• Al D.trerwons l\.lb)Kt ID ... -.C61: ~ .-. 

Dwg. # : 2086 tank 

GENERAL NOTES: 

1, Tank structure material to be precast concrete and steel. 
2. Maximum burial depth Is 30" from slab top to grade. 
3. Weight = 16,600 lbs. 
4. Tank capacity is 2,086 Gal. (639 trash/1447 EQ tank) 
5. 20" 121 acess riser w / lid (Typical 3). Optional extension 

risers available. 
6. 4" min. compacted sand or gravel pad by Contractor 

.$9;/J 

1)10/1.j 

[}----: - --t 

1.~ 79" 

.•· 

·.·,t- - - - - -+:.: 

:~:L j / 
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L .... _J 

gv~~ 
Advantage Wastewate r Solutions lie. 
444 A Old Hwy No 9 
Comfort, TX 78013 
830-995-3189 
fax 830-995-4051 



TANK NOTES: 
Tanks must be set to allow a minimum of 
1/8" per foot fall from building. 

Tightlines to the tank shall be SCH-40 PVC. 

A two way sanitary tee is required between 
mobiles and tank. 

A minimum of 4" of sand, sandy loam, clay loam 
free of rock shall be placed under and around tanks 

ALL WIRING MUST BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH 
THE MOST RECENT NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE 

HIGH LEVEL FLOAT 

PUMP ON FLOAT 

PUMP OFF FLOAT 

1" BYPASS VALVE 

~'(:.. ~.~. _7"~--t: 
l- .•••••. . . . . . . . , 
.................. 
EGW.JOHN ••••••••••••••• 

6) 

tl{IO ti 

EQUALIZATION TANK 1447 GAL PUMP TANK 
VOLUME = 22.8 GAL/IN 



Pump Specifications 

LE40 Series 
4/10 HP Submersible Sewage Pump 
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78.0" 
69.25" 

65.0" 

Rev. 07 

1000 GPD PUMPED SYSTEM 
H-1000AN 

83.5"AT 
WATER LINE 

410 Gallons 

157.0" 

0 

5.312' Avg. Length 
6.812' Avg. Width 
5.416' Depth 

65.5"AT 
WATERLINE 

14.0" • 
32.0" 

780GaJrn• 

0 

339 Gallons 

64.o· 

1469 Gallons 
339 Gallons Remaining In Tank 

80" 

83.S•At 
Waterline 

1130 Gallons Pumping Capacity 

12/01/01 
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See Note 7. 

MINIMUM EXCAVATION DIMENSIONS: 
Width: 80" 
Length: 156" 

seeNote6,~ 

~ 

~ 

-Flowllne 

69 1/2.. •• I J • ~ ~. 

L 
· Aeration I ·~ Aeration ;:'. Clarifier : J66 

l/
2

" 
639 Gal. 1,121 Gol. • • 326 Gal. · • 

See Note 8,\ .~ _.:-:.· 
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Diffuser Bar 

1--- --------- 144" - - ---- ------

N uWater E-1500 Duel Aeration 
Aerobic Treatment Plant (Assembled) 

Model: E-1500 

July, 2010 
By: A.S. 

Scale: 
• All 01.mer.-&ont aituect to t llo¥ra:M soedtlcatlon ........... 

Dwg. # : ADV-B1500-2 

GENERAL NOTES: 

1. Plant structure material to be precast concrete and steel. 
2. Maximum burial depth is 30" from slab top to grade. 
3. Weight = 16,600 lbs. 
4. Treatment capacity Is 1,500 GPD. 
5. BOD Loading = 4.50 lbs. per day. 
6. 20" 111 acess riser w/ lid (Typical 3). Optional extension 

risers available. 
7. PVC Air Line to Bio-Roble B-1500 Air 

Compressor (Max. 50 Lft from Plant). 
8. 4" min. compacted sand or gravel pad by Contractor 
9. Requires minimum 1,000 gallon trash tank unless otherwise 

specified by engineering. 
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Advantage Wastewater Solutlons Ile. 
444 A Old Hwy No 9 
Comfort, TX 78013 
830-995-3189 
fax 830-995-4051 

Owner
Text Box
F-2585
11/01/24


Owner
SIGN



TANK NOTES: 

A minimum of 4" of sand, sandy loam, clay loam 
free of rock shall be placed under and around tanks 

ALL WIRING MUST BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH 
THE MOST RECENT NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE 

CHECK VALVE 

HIGH LEVEL FLOAT 

PUMP ON FLOAT 

PUMP OFF FLOAT 

DUAL FPS 0.SHP EFFLUENT PUMPS 

RESERVE REQUIREMENT 
500 GAL > 4 hrs Flow 

SUMP 396GAL 

FINAL TANK 2086 GAL PUMP TANK 
VOLUME = 33 GAL/IN 



Thermoplastic Performance 
-~ 
C 

I !·l','l·i~t3 !◄ :t•i+a !=I §4;ii•l;l:¾t•i:GF14{f·iiiJ u I-
u in w 

20GPM w • 0. u.. 
Nozzle PSI Radius GPM 

600 

It k ~ A 1r-J 
250 

30 22' 1.5 
40 24' 1.7 
50 26' f(lo_ Puj5 

500 2 hp 1.8 
60 28' 2.0 200 

13 30 29' 3.0 400 1.5 hp 

40 32' 3.1 *· 150 
50 35' 3.5 
60 37' 3.8 

300 1 hp 

#4 30 31' 3.4 100 3/4 hp 

40 34' 3.9 200 
1/2 hp 

50 37' 4.4 
60 38' 4.7 so 

100 

116 40 38' 6.5 
50 40' 7.3 
60 42' 8.0 0 0 

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20 22 24 26GPM 
70 44' 8.6 M3PH 0 4 

Thermoplastic Units Ordering Information 
1 /2 - 1.5 HP Single-Phase Units 

Order No. Model GPM HP -r-Volt --1~ 
94741005 
94741010 
94741015 
94741020 
94741025 
94742005 
94742010 
94742015 
94742020 
94742025 

1 OFE05P4-2W115 
1 OFE05P4-2W230 
1 OFE07P4-2W230 
10FE1 P4-2W230 

1OFE1 5P4-2W230 

Order No. 
94751005 
94751010 
94751015 
94751020 
94752005 
94752010 
94752015 
94752020 
94752025 

1---

-i-~~20FE05P4-2W115 
20FEOSP4-2W230 
20FE07P4-2W230 
20FE1 P4-2W230 

20FE 15P4-2W230 

10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
20 
20 
20 
20 
20 

1/2 
1/2 
3/4 
1 

1.5 
1/2 
1/2 
314 
1 

1.5 

Thermoplastic 1 /2 - 2 HP Pump Ends 

Model GPM HP 
1 OFE05P4-PE 10 1/2 
1 OFE07P4-PE 10 3/4 
10FE1P4-PE 10 1 

10FE15P4-PE 10 1.5 
20FE05P4-PE 20 112 
20FE07P4-PE 20 314 
20FE1P4-PE 20 1 

20FE15P4-PE 20 1.5 
20FE2P4-PE 20 2 

11 5 2 24 
230 2 24 
230 2 28 
230 2 31 
230 2 46 
115 2 25 
230 2 25 
230 2 28 
230 2 31 
230 2 40 

Volt Wire Wt. 
NIA NIA 6 
N/A NIA 7 
NIA NIA 8 
NIA NIA 12 
N/A N/A 6 
NIA N/A 7 
NIA NIA 8 
NIA NIA 10 
N/A N/A 11 
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ON-SITE SEWAGE FACILITY APPLICATION 
195 DAVID JONAS OR 

NEW BRAUNFELS, TX 78132 
(830) 608-2090 

\', \\ \\ ' { ! (, , ,. ! ' 

Dale ____ N_o_v_c,_n_be_r_l 5-'-,_2_0_24 __ _ Permil Number -----------
1. APPLICANT / AGENT INFORMATION 

Owner Name JDK ASSOCIATES, INC. Agent Name GREG W. JOHNSON, P.E. 

Mailing Address ___ ___ P_.o_. _B_O_X_4_7_8 _____ _ Agent Address 170 HOLLOW OAK ----------- ------
City, State, Zip ___ W_H_I_T_E_S_B_O_R_O""",_T_X_7_6_2_73_-_0_4 7_8 __ _ City, State, Zip NEW BRAUNFELS. TX 78132 

Phone# 830-980-4037 Phone# (830) 905-2778 

Email steve(@jdkinc.com Email grcgjohnsonpc@yahoo.com 

2. LOCATION 

Subdivision Name Unit Lot Block ----------------------- ---- -----
Survey Name I Abstract Number EDWARD VELASCO SURVEY ff223, A-647 

Address 2425 W. AMMANN ROAD City BULVERDE 

3. TYPE OF DEVELOPMENT 

D Single Family Residential 

Type of Construction (House, Mobile, RV, Etc.) 

Acreage 19.849 

State TX Zip 78 01'? 

-----------------
Number of Bedrooms 

Indicate Sq Ft of Living Area ____ _ 

[8J Non-Single Family Residential 

(Planning materials must show adequate land area for doubling the required land needed for treatment units and disposal area) 

Type of Facility ____ 4_-_M_O_B_I L_E_S_&_, _R_E_S_T_R_O_O_M __ _ 

Offices, Factories, Churches, Schools, Parks, Etc. - Indicate Number Of Occupants --------- - - --
Restaurants, Lounges, Theaters - Indicate Number of Seats - ------ ---------------
Hot e I, Motel, Hospital, Nursing Home - Indicate Number of Beds ----------- ---------
Tr ave I Trailer/RV Parks - lndi<;ate Number of Spaces ---------------------- ---
Misc e II an e o us - --------------------------------- -----

Estimated Cost of Construction: $ ____ 12_5""",0_0_0 ___ _ (Structure Only) 

Is any portion of the proposed OSSF located in the United States Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) flowage easement? 

D Yes [8J No (If yes, owner must provide approval from USACE for proposed OSSF improvements within the USACE flowage easement) 

Source of Water D Public [8J Private Well D Public Well D Rainwater Collection 

4. SIGNATURE OF OWNER 

By signing this application, I certify that: 
- The completed application and all additional information submitted does not contain any false information and does not conceal any material 

facts. I certify that I am the property owner or I possess the appropriate land rights necessary to make the permitted improvements on said 
property. 

- Authorization is hereby given lo the permitting authority and designated agents to enter upon the above described property for the purpose of 
site/soil evaluation and inspection of private sewage facilities .. 

- I understand that a permit of authorization to construct will not be issued until the Floodplain Administrator has performed the reviews required 
by the Comal County Flood Damage Prevention Order. 

- I affirmatively consent to the online posting/public release of my e-mail address associated with this permit application, as applicable. 

Date Page 1 of 2 
Revised January 2021 

Kathy Griffin
Received

Brandon Olvera
Void



From: Bailey Dorn
To: Hernandez,Sandra
Cc: Danny Batts; Olvera,Brandon; steve@jdkinc.com; Greg Johnson; Heath Edwards
Subject: RE: 2425 W. Ammann - Permit 118182
Date: Wednesday, March 12, 2025 2:08:25 PM
Attachments: image002.png

image003.png

This email originated from outside of the
organization.

Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content
is safe.

- Comal IT

Good afternoon Sandra,
 
2425 W. Ammann Rd is complaint with the City of Bulverde Subdivision regulations.
 
Please let me know if you have any further questions.
 
Thank you,
 
Bailey Dorn
Planner I

30360 Cougar Bend
Bulverde, TX 78163
Office: (830) 438-3612
Direct: (830) 380-3047
Fax: (830) 438-4339
bdorn@bulverdetx.gov
 
 
From: Hernandez,Sandra <rabsah@co.comal.tx.us> 
Sent: Monday, February 10, 2025 4:28 PM
To: steve@jdkinc.com; Greg Johnson <gregjohnsonpe@yahoo.com>
Cc: Danny Batts <dbatts@bulverdetx.gov>; Bailey Dorn <Bdorn@bulverdetx.gov>; Olvera,Brandon
<Olverb@co.comal.tx.us>
Subject: 2425 W. Ammann - Permit 118182

 

RE:      Permit 118182 – 2425 W. Ammann Rd.

mailto:Bdorn@bulverdetx.gov
mailto:rabsah@co.comal.tx.us
mailto:dbatts@bulverdetx.gov
mailto:Olverb@co.comal.tx.us
mailto:steve@jdkinc.com
mailto:gregjohnsonpe@yahoo.com
mailto:hedwards@bulverdetx.gov
mailto:bdorn@bulverdetx.gov





| Sandra Ann Hernandez
Subdivision Coordinator
COMAL Comal County Engineer’s Office
COUNTY 195 David Jonas Drive | 830-608-2090 | www cceo.ore
LD pn e





From: Hernandez,Sandra
To: steve@jdkinc.com; Greg Johnson
Cc: dbatts@bulverdetx.gov; Bailey Dorn; Olvera,Brandon
Subject: 2425 W. Ammann - Permit 118182
Date: Monday, February 10, 2025 4:28:00 PM
Attachments: image001.png

Pages from 118182.pdf

RE:      Permit 118182 – 2425 W. Ammann Rd.

Dear property owner ,

We received a septic permit application in our office for the referenced property on December
13, 2024 (see attachment). This property shows to be in the jurisdiction of the City of
Bulverde, so we are including the city in this email. Please be advised that you will need to
contact Bailey Dorn or Danny Batts at (830-438-3612) with the City of Bulverde to verify this
tract is compliant with their subdivision regulations and provide confirmation to our office that
indicates this tract is compliant.

Thank you,
 

 
 

mailto:rabsah@co.comal.tx.us
mailto:steve@jdkinc.com
mailto:gregjohnsonpe@yahoo.com
mailto:dbatts@bulverdetx.gov
mailto:Bdorn@bulverdetx.gov
mailto:Olverb@co.comal.tx.us

| Sandra Ann Hernandez
Subdivision Coordinator
COMAL Comal County Engineer’s Office
COUNTY 195 David Jonas Drive | 830-608-2090 | www cceo.ore
LD pn e
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ON-SITE SEWAGE FACILITY APPLICATION 
195 DAVID JONAS OR 


NEW BRAUNFELS, TX 78132 
(830) 608-2090 


\', \\ \\ ' { ! (, , ,. ! ' 


Dale ____ N_o_v_c,_n_be_r_l 5-'-,_2_0_24 __ _ Permil Number -----------
1. APPLICANT / AGENT INFORMATION 


Owner Name JDK ASSOCIATES, INC. Agent Name GREG W. JOHNSON, P.E. 


Mailing Address ___ ___ P_.o_. _B_O_X_4_7_8 _____ _ Agent Address 170 HOLLOW OAK ----------- ------
City, State, Zip ___ W_H_I_T_E_S_B_O_R_O""",_T_X_7_6_2_73_-_0_4 7_8 __ _ City, State, Zip NEW BRAUNFELS. TX 78132 


Phone# 830-980-4037 Phone# (830) 905-2778 


Email steve(@jdkinc.com Email grcgjohnsonpc@yahoo.com 


2. LOCATION 


Subdivision Name Unit Lot Block ----------------------- ---- -----
Survey Name I Abstract Number EDWARD VELASCO SURVEY ff223, A-647 


Address 2425 W. AMMANN ROAD City BULVERDE 


3. TYPE OF DEVELOPMENT 


D Single Family Residential 


Type of Construction (House, Mobile, RV, Etc.) 


Acreage 19.849 


State TX Zip 78 01'? 


-----------------
Number of Bedrooms 


Indicate Sq Ft of Living Area ____ _ 


[8J Non-Single Family Residential 


(Planning materials must show adequate land area for doubling the required land needed for treatment units and disposal area) 


Type of Facility ____ 4_-_M_O_B_I L_E_S_&_, _R_E_S_T_R_O_O_M __ _ 


Offices, Factories, Churches, Schools, Parks, Etc. - Indicate Number Of Occupants --------- - - --
Restaurants, Lounges, Theaters - Indicate Number of Seats - ------ ---------------
Hot e I, Motel, Hospital, Nursing Home - Indicate Number of Beds ----------- ---------
Tr ave I Trailer/RV Parks - lndi<;ate Number of Spaces ---------------------- ---
Misc e II an e o us - --------------------------------- -----


Estimated Cost of Construction: $ ____ 12_5""",0_0_0 ___ _ (Structure Only) 


Is any portion of the proposed OSSF located in the United States Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) flowage easement? 


D Yes [8J No (If yes, owner must provide approval from USACE for proposed OSSF improvements within the USACE flowage easement) 


Source of Water D Public [8J Private Well D Public Well D Rainwater Collection 


4. SIGNATURE OF OWNER 


By signing this application, I certify that: 
- The completed application and all additional information submitted does not contain any false information and does not conceal any material 


facts. I certify that I am the property owner or I possess the appropriate land rights necessary to make the permitted improvements on said 
property. 


- Authorization is hereby given lo the permitting authority and designated agents to enter upon the above described property for the purpose of 
site/soil evaluation and inspection of private sewage facilities .. 


- I understand that a permit of authorization to construct will not be issued until the Floodplain Administrator has performed the reviews required 
by the Comal County Flood Damage Prevention Order. 


- I affirmatively consent to the online posting/public release of my e-mail address associated with this permit application, as applicable. 


Date Page 1 of 2 
Revised January 2021 



Kathy Griffin

Received
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NOl'ICB 01' COlUIDBNTL\LITY BIGBTS: D YOU ARB A NATIJIIAL l'BBSON, 
YOU MAY ltDIOVB OR STlllD ANY OR ALL OJP TBB l'OLLOWING 
INIOBKATION lllOM ANY INSTROMBNT THAT 'l'RANSl'EIUI AN JNTmST IN 
DAL PROPBR'll BBl'OBE IT IS nLBD l'ORRBCOBD IN TIIB PlJBLIC BBCOIUJS: 
Y01JRSOCL\L SBC1JR1TY NIJMBBll OR YOIJRDIUVEll'S LICBNSB NtJMBBR. 


GENERAL WARRANTY DEED 
Dates Jamay 1,. 2018 


GnmtDr: OBBGOllY SBTRWIST ad DONNA M. WBST, ammlecl couple 
GnmtonMallagAddna: 1 


ORBGOB.YSBTBWBSTamlDONNAM. WEST 
33171 Blanco Bd. 
Bl1Mldo,T1111781G 


Graatee: ll>IC.ASSOCIADS.JNC. a Teas -,matkm 
Gnmtee't lfllllDaAddnsa 


JDKASSOCIA111S, INC 
P.O.Bax55'1 
PilotPofllt. Texas 7'25S.OS57 


CoDlldmtlom Cash and odaer pod and w1uable oomfderalion. the moeipt and su81cleacy ofwhicli are mn1,y admowWged. I 


PrfpertJ (ladmlng 811J lmpn,veatml): A lP.14' m oflmd, men or Jess. WDa out of22.539 aaes oflamt 
autofdloBdward Voluoo Smvey No. 223, AhstrmitNo. '47, Comal Qnmty, Taal ad helna c DI! pised of11mse 
cataia puae1s of laad aaDed S.3034 1G111 nomded ID Volme 603, PIP 481 and 17.226 ._ ncmded iD 
Doouawmt No. 20050&DN58, bo1h oftlle OBitld Pabllc Becmda of Comal Colmlf, Tau; said 22.99 8CIII of 
Jami being me particularly descnbed ill Bx1dblt •A• eNac1led heretD and made a pat ~ SAVB AND 
BXCBPT a 2.8 mn (117327,qulD &et mom ar less) net ofland out of the Bdward Velasco Sulvey No. 223, 
AbslmetNo. '47, Comal County, Teas and llefDa a!pmtkm ofa 22.539 acre11act a oonveyed to Gmgczy Seth ad 
DamM. WcstlnDeedreomdm fDDa111iiii11tNo. 2011GdG07590, 0fBclllNBo a.Olds. Comal Cmmty, Tau, 
ad bemame padlcaJart, deacdbecl by lllltesaml loads lnBxldldt 8811 IUBcbcd llno ad made a pad Juno£ 


.. , va1fuaalialaCGawyaacc Memo 


Baeptfoas to c.n.,_ 8IICI \¥ammtya VaUdly alstfq 1ulllllldl, ~-way. ad pausca;p.e dglds, 
wlu6cr of nomd or 11111; all pueally nomad ad valldly lllstlDg laatlmmm1a, other 1lsaa cmveywes of tu 
sm&oo fee esllll, dud affect tho Pmpmty; and flies &r 2018, wJdcb Gmna assum■ and..,. tD pay, ad ...-r ...... tor 11aat aa prior JCIII ~ 1v clump m lad map. OWIUlllldp. or both, die payment of 
which~ IISUIBOS, 


Grmtm. fbr t1m ComWeaallon and IUbjeat fD tu lllervatlom flam Ccmeyaoo ancl the BD,eplkms 10 
Caimlyaum and Wammty, cnmts. .US. aml acmveya CD Gaadeo the Pmpaty, toaetber with all amt aiDplar 1ho 
dpls aad appwlfiitenoee thtllelo fa -.y way Wonaln& 1D haw ad to laold It tD Onmtee and Gla&deO's heirs, 
111cae1--, ad .... lmM!r. Gnmtar Imada a..- aml Gmldm'8 heirs amt suacm111110 wammt amt lnvel­
cldmd aD ad alaplar tbo l'mpaty 1D Gaadee aml 0111ilt1o'l l&ells,. SIICOIIIQII, ad alfps aplmt 8WJf1 pemoa 
wllmDwvtr lawJbDy clnirnina ar to alafm 1ho 8'D ar any pat ~ --,t • to tu a.mva11ons lam 
OaaftJaaco and thtBlaeptkms CD 0nMywo81Cl ,Wammty. 







When the context requires, singular nouns and pronouns include the plurnl . 


ST A TE OF TEXAS 


COUNTYOF (_9 ..,...._~ 


GREGOR.~ SEIB WEST 


C \ \, 


DONNA M. WEST 


.J, 
c;; C .. > 


\ 


This instrument was acknowledged before me on January 2,~ , 2018, by GREGORY SETH WEST 
and DONNA M. WEST . 


... ~~~~~~-~ GREGORY CARROLL MAXTON 
§f,~-{t:'?. Notary Public, S1a10 of Toxas 


\i·-~:§ Comm Expires 11 ·08·2020 
' 11fiR~,,,,,, Not11y ID 130893390 


PREPARED IN 11-IE OFFICE OF: 


Law Offices of Kevin H. Berry 
242 W. Sunset Road, Suite 20 I 
San Antonio, Texas 78209 


AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO: 


IDK ASSOCIATES, INC 
P.O. Box 557 
Pilot Point, Texas 76258-0557 







ExhlbltA 
All lhd a:dlfn.lllct.ar pmal of lmrd~22.5JP aas oflmllt,outofeb EdWDnl Velma 
Sur-,No.DJ,~'47,C-Caunty, T~.befag~"'-~ 
parmlsoflmrdcaUcdUQJ4amuta:anlc41DVal=oa,.Pap418ad l7-.226._noonted. 
la Dorm&No. ZGOSNDHSl,_bolb ofth4Qllald~;ofCamal•Comlt)';1c:aa; 
Said 2Z.S3t:aoreparcal bdna.moia~ dascrilsed:llymms.adJ,apna ~f'o1!owl: 


BIOJNNINC:rata Klnab nibar Sit aa Ibo_._.,. rl~way lmaofW. Ammpa_~ r-. 
lluiisam!ICGllady-,dPOINTOFBIGINNINGaftlllsJSIISllts8mo'bclagtb 
soull\asfnrly~~AldS.3034 aaeparcillud dm~Cf!Jfld.ofUaatceafaitallell 
l7.2ffl aoro·parool dcaarfhocl 1h DccuaumfNo. 95064784ihf.afd ~~ 


THBNOl~tb~ lmaaf a145J(D4 mnpaahvl!Jillfd.ilpt,4.way~~ 14 
dea4~• 54~ W•a df$mcoof ff.OJ fcGt(~ South 84.dqti':WWat. IU2tid),tuK 
.lncbrab,ursatfor,l.llllo:aadBoulh82dogti•41•w-.·•~~ofl71,J>.tiat:(callcdSoutfa 
82 dagJl' 4l"Wa4'S~4:59 &o't) loa IS"~llflpr.aetibr'dio~tody..,.,-ot-Wi ' 
,-.I.BIIIU'Wagcb~mrmcci.atd~m:ropcatltld.dlftsp11U adedy 
camcrattbdcalllAcallcd lf.ffl aaD.panolUICrilsalofla~No.2Dl50IOl&ID5:af 
dd Offlold "111UaRapo,dl; 


11IBNC8 dopadqddsfalat~·llupd wftb dtHommaalfmsoftbfiplll'ODlwf#lsr&tll 
o.m ant..,.S, ~lhUnlag-*('> ~ 


1). Nada, c1ego,~ G1' war, 11 &taDcoqr2.1u1 tiet.(callalNadh3-closaJ' ~~w~ 
27f.58 licst)CH 16,ha[I tb1md far aaafci . 


2). Nodb4Uag5'' t4"W~adktace:ofl48.24faet(aaUC11.lfos,b4,.cfoas• DS°W~ 
384.15 feet). toa24"cmttmo.faaml ratap; 
3). Nolda 28 *.a 10' JO"Waa..a ~of 154..08 --(~Nadb:28.dca 10~ 3D'!Wast.. 
.1".17 Aet) CO a lfd aallialmd tor -~•camarofUdspaa:o). Rmo ~ 
aazthw.utadrcoraar~aafd 53* uaa·,;uat 
,,. Niu111 G·dtss.fl' .41¥' Bast, C1.dJsCa=o.,Pf 19V32·&ot•(aaUad.NotQ,;6'2egl.7't~ M.coa 
1/1 lnoh nslsar~ tbrimlmirlar Cdfl=r-of.thfs.~ mm, )cla.&'Gio:~~pr 
mhl 17.226 aaopancl; . ,. . . 
5.). Nodh 37deg 17' ~-Wmn.~of45S.17&ac(Clllccllfqrtta.37clegf6'3"'~at, 
455.14.fcct) lo.I~ psi found £ar qlc; 


G). Nos1la 38 daa. B'·ar Wat. 11 clllt=oit oras,.,1 tict (aallafttmtb 38 -Sl'-.5J1'Wt;II, 
89.941bot)1oa 318 ~rctm foud rorpmamtb~«.t:of~.,-rl, ~...,,-. 
~--old 11.U, GG1epaacl.~J,c;qf.Qlra'hil4ll.:,·1.1•a&n• 
p,cel 111d lylagln 1IDUlliatylfaaofllmtcatam.caJIIIIIJ5.7ffl acse"tlU\ ~ • ~- lliVolamo 
,n.Papm of~Olll9fal PubUoRcdorda;. 
'DIBNCBwll!a thoaonurum lbsoofaqd Jjtmunprca1 wilhiaW3.57$. -•.8.wb u 
dag 11' 3z•Batt,1dlllmiaoaf'118S.21,¥(calW.«oada'S, lfliOF'25"~ilas.Gt:foal).tit a. 
&edaall tbmuUa t'oftGopatforlho~camotaftlm:~IIIU llelaidut • 
~oarurorsaldl'7.2Han.,iaal 114.,mulhwairil;._· • .~dt!m.a,falDCIIJ~ 
4.00mopm'OC14rmJW1DDamzmanl'°'20;040Gl!l8$~1liffB14~llrmlda; 


! 
THENCBwfth ~capuncm Unooflllld•i7.226 aaropaal •~uo aa:a~• lllat 
catafn callal.to.orame pcoi dma:ribad ia.DOlllimmtNo.2COJa&m.,Nllaf aid Olllofal 
PD1Jtlo.R=ianlr. Sa1dh o:N:w SS-W.o;t,a~·otaa&67 fi;t(allccl.'Swbll•·26' ff.$ 
Wat., 837.85 !cal) k>1


A H lach·nlsar fomd tar cm -.rlaraama:raf~IIIISO~ 
•mll~lyamcrof'ald 1'7.D acn ;an:at, 11m wull'lwesiatiancrqtdiiuJ~ 
pmoal ud 11,faa fD ~aardlaly•H1so oftJm~ 11..29ffmnpmal; 


'DIENCBwltb lhoCOIIU80D lino or 11114··17..226 dalopprc:al wilbsa!dJ7.2NS"·~.,.. Qoulb 
62 cfaa47' GrWCllt(lmlfa Ofbcmlnp ~lslalud'AaaualdDaaimadNo.20050ftHS58]).-a 
dlstauoOC331.22•~(callM8oulbG.aa41'05¥"91111t)toa~W,.,.tnimlformad&iferfor 
oamerotdmprml,'.rmWagCboaa~ ami_Cfoarurof.rd5.3034Gle,-.caladtha 
~ camat.afd 17.a.-,o ,-.,. 


'DIBNCB wl1b ciao aommaa Bao of ald,5.3034 --~ wff.b 11111d 1'1.2Hf aarapaasl. Soatla 
38 cfaaZO' JOO &st,ad!mwol!';,TJ:(aal?ld'fada38~20' JO-Bist, 8'5,87tW)llt 
thoPODffQ'IBBGINNJNGaml 2UJ9moof•~~imdfb11sdOD'dso 
paaadoaJm111S.2G01. 1 • 







Exhlblt "B"' 


•~UNO~ 


Pagolof2 


2c89ACRE TRACT 


FIELD NOTES OF A,2.69 AQRE {117~ SQVARE F&T ~ORE QR~) TRA~T OF 
LAND-OUT OF. THE EDWARD VELASCO SURVEY NO. 228,.ABSTRACt' NO. 847, COMAL 
COUNTY, Te>(AS AND e&ING A PORTION:OF A ~.639 ACRE TRACT AS COM\JEVED TO 
GREGORY SETH AND DONNA,M. wear IN· DIED RECORDED IN DOCUMENT NO. 
201108fl07680, Q'PPiclAL PU8UC RECORDS, COMAL COUNTY, Tl;XAS. AND BEING 
MORE PARTICULARLY·DESCRIBED BY ME'FES AND BOUNDS AS FOU.OWS: NOtE: 
(BASIS OF BEARING IS TEXAS SOUTH CENTRAL ZONE, NADSS.} 


BEGINNING: At. a ~., Iron rod found In "19 northWest ._ht-of.JJVay I~ of Ammann 
Road for the southwest comer qt the 22.S39 ~ mact. This Tnact, a SGUtheaat 
comer of a 19.77 an~- conveyed to Rlchald.EaJl·.Gonzalez. Jr. ·of record 
In Daoument No. 26.1.6.080485-7.j, Offlcfal P.ubfiQ Reo.orcJs. Comal County, Texas 
and the POiNT OF BEG~NIN$; • • 


THENCE:. De~"'1J-~ no~~~JlJ~-W•J. llne-.of ~--aad,:with tha waatea1y 
llne: otJJti..7ract. .1'ift.~539 ~ and ,.northea,t line-of.the 19.77 acn 
tract. the~,olkiwlnsJ~ 8f1ds. : . . : 


.N -~•1~~39° .W,,.~"9 .. ~sle ~ S.ring_ NQ.3'09'~~. a.clm.tBnce of 
• 278.70-a,tto. ~:~la natf .. ~und for a_nsfe.ppl~ • 


N ~~2•w.:w. a-~latance of.34.8.16 feat to a 24°. ~-va& found for an angle 
point; 


N ,0°12'1f'W,-,~~-of·1~.17feettoa %• lr.ooJ9d~nd fortheweJt 
corner.oflhla Tract. 1he-22.539:acr.a • and.an·(ntartor comer of the 19. 77 
acrenct; 


THENCE: N 81°46'42" e,.wftfl.tlte.northweetllne ofT:hlsTnl~:tfw:~.6~-ao.ratmctand a 
aouth..t line ote...-1-,.77 aQre!tract. •.•n.ce of.1-:74feet Jo a 1'" Iron.rod 
sat with cap-&tatnped.·•RICJ<MAN RPLS 5828~ fer1he;no,lh c;amer of Thia Tract, 
the east comer of.the 18.77 acn,. tnlot and· an.lnterlor-come.r-of-1he 22.619 acre 
tract • 


THENCE: Departing a aouth'88t ·lin. of b.l 19. 77 acre._ acrqss the 22~039 a.en. tract, 
with 1he·l1Qltbeast.ftne ~ Thia Tf&Ct. the fallowlng_._calls;and di..-.: 


418 Sig Bend 0anyan Lake, Tl>Gl8 78133 
WMtt.rlclcmanfandsulcam 


Pbone(830)83&-,7A67 
TBPLS FIim No. 101919-00 
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Olvera,Brandon

From: Greg Johnson <gregjohnsonpe@yahoo.com>
Sent: Friday, February 21, 2025 11:27 AM
To: Olvera,Brandon
Cc: steve@jdkinc.com
Subject: Re: 118182.pdf
Attachments: 2425 W AMMANN RD - JDK ASSOCIATES #118182 REV.pdf

This email originated from outside of the organization.  
Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. 

- Comal IT

Brandon, 
In response to your email: 
1. Revised application showing bedrooms and restrooms for each mobile home.
2 & 3. Acreage is 19.849 acres, but the owner is reacquiring the lot for Permit #104442 
next month.
4. Attached are additional cross-sections of the tanks.
Thanks,
Greg

Send for Greg W. Johnson, P.E.,R.S.) 

170 Hollow Oak 

New Braunfels, TX 78132 

Office/Fax (830) 905-2778 

Email: gregjohnsonpe@yahoo.com



_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 Page | 1 1 9 5  D a v i d  J o n a s  D r ,  N e w  B r a u n f e l s ,  T e x a s  7 8 1 3 2  -  P h o n e  ( 8 3 0 )  6 0 8 - 2 0 9 0  

February 10, 2025 118182 

 

RE: 2425 W. Ammann Road 
 19.849 acres of land out of Edward Velasco 
 Survey No. 223, Abstract No. 647 

  

Dear Property Owner & Agent, 

Thank you for your submission. We have reviewed the planning materials for the referenced 
permit application, and unfortunately, they are insufficient. To proceed with processing this 
permit, we require the following:  

 

1. Application Page 1: 
a. State the number of bedrooms for each mobile. 
b. State the number of restrooms 

2. Site plan acreage does not match the acreage stated in the legal description. 
3. It appears that permit 104442 is shared by 2 properties with different owners 

a. OSSFs for non-single families cannot cross property boundaries.  
4. Submit a cross section of all the tanks. 
5. Revise accordingly and resubmit. 

 

If you have any questions, you can email me or call the office. 

Thank You, 

 

|   Brandon Olvera   |   Designated Representative OS0034792   | 

|   Comal County   |   www.cceo.org   |   f: 830-608-2078   |   e: olverb@co.comal.tx.us   |

Brandon Olvera
Accepted

Brandon Olvera
Accepted

Brandon Olvera
Rejected



EDWARD VELASCO SURV EY #223, /\-647, BEING 19.849 AC 

195 DAVID JONAS DR 

ON-SITE SEWAGE FACILITY APPLICATION NEW BRAUNFELS, TX 78132 
(830) 608-2090 

WWWCCEO ORG 

Planning Materials & Site Evaluation as Required Completed By GREG W. JOHNSON, P.E. _____________ ___.. _______ _ 

System Description ____ P_R_O_P_RJ_E_T_A_R_Y_ ; _A_E_R_O_B_IC_ T_R_E_A_T_M_E_N_T_A_N_D_S_URF __ A_C_E_lRRI __ G_A_T_I_O_N ___ _ 

Size of Septic System Required Based on Planning Materials & Soil Evaluation 

750 TRASH/ NEW 639 TRASH/1447 EQ/HOOT 
.I 000AN/NUWATER E- 1500/2086 PUMP Absorption/Application Area (Sq Ft) ------Tank Size(s) (Gallons) 22,363 

Gallons Per Day (As Per TCEQ Table 111) 1400 

(Sites generating more than 5000 gallons per day are required to obtain a permit through TCEQ.) 

Is the property located over the Edwards Recharge Zone? D Yes [8J No 

(if yes, the planning materials must be completed by a Registered Sanitarian (R.S.) or Professional Engineer (P.E.)) 

Is there an existing TCEQ approved WPAP for the property? D Yes [8J No 

(if yes, the R.S. or P.E. shall certify that the OSSF design complies with all provisions of the existing WPAP.) 

Is there at least one acre per single family dwelling as per 285.40(c)(1)? [8J Yes D No 

If there is no existing WPAP, does the proposed development activity require a TCEQ approved WPAP? D Yes [8J No 

(if yes, the R.S or P.E. shall certify that the OSSF design wi ll comply with all-provisions of the proposed WPAP. A Permit to Construct will not 
be issued for the proposed OSSF until the proposed WPAP has been approved by the appropriate regional office.) 

Is the property located over the Edwards Contributing Zone? [8J Yes D No 

Is there an existing TCEQ approval CZP for the property? D Yes [8J No 

(if yes, the P.E. or R.S. shall certify that the OSSF design complies with all provisions of the existing CZP.) 

If there is no existing CZP, does the proposed development activity require a TCEQ approved CZP? D Yes [8J No 

(if yes, the R.S. or P.E. shall certify that the OSSF design will comply with all provisions of the proposed CZP. A Permit to Construct will not be 
issued for the proposed OSSF until the UP has been approved by the appropriate reg 

Is this property within an incorporated city? D Yes [8J No 

If yes, indicate the city: ------------------
FIRM #2585 

By signing this application, I certify that: 

- The information provided above is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 

- I affi rmatively consent to the online posting/public release of my e-mail address associated with this permit application, as applicable. 

November 1, 2024 
Signature of Designer Date 

Page 2 of 2 
Revised March 2024 

Owner
SIGN



OSSF SOIL EVALUATION REPORT INFORMATION 
Date: November 11, 2024 

Applicant Information: 

Name: JDK ASSOCIATES, INC. 
Address: P.O. BOX 478 
City: WHITESBORO State: TEXAS 
Zip Code: 78273 Phone: 830-980-4037 

Site Evaluator Information: 
Name: Greg W. Johnson, P.E., R.S., S.E. 11561 
Address: 170 Hollow Oak 
City: New Braunfels State ..... : T ..... e __ x __ as ____ _ 
Zip Code: 78132 Phone & Fax (830)905-2778 

Property Location: Installer Information: 
Lot Unit Blk_ Subd._________ Name: ____________ _ 
Street Address: 2425 W. AMMANN ROAD Company: ___________ _ 
City: BULVERDE Zip Code: 78163 Address:. ____________ _ 
Additional Info.: EDWARD VELASCO SURVEY #223, A-647 City: ________ State: ___ _ 
_______ B_E_IN_G_19_.84_9_A_C_R_E_S ______ Zip Code: ____ Phone _____ _ 

Topography: Slope within proposed disposal area: 
Presence of 100 yr. Flood Zone: 
Existing or proposed water well in nearby area. 
Presence of adjacent ponds, streams, water impoundments 
Presence of upper water shed 
Organized sewage service available to lot 

4 % 
YES_!_ NO_ >75' 
YES_!_ NO_ >100' 
YES_NO_!_ 
YES_NO_!_ 
YES_NO_!_ 

Design Calculations for Aerobic Treatment with Spray Irrigation: 
Commercial 
Q = 1400 GPD 2-4BR MOBILE@ 300 GPD & 2- 3BR MOBILE= 480 GPD + Bathroom @320 gpd 
Residential Water conserving fixtures to be utilized? Yes X No __ _ 
Number of Bedrooms the septic system is sized for: ___ Total sq. ft. living area ___ _ 
Q gal/day = (Bedrooms + 1) * 75 GPO - (20% reduction for water conserving fixtures) 
Q = ( +1)*75-( 20%)= 1400 
Trash Tank Size 7So+639 Gal. 
TCEQ Approved Aerobic Plant Size 1000 + 1500 G.P.D. 
Req'd Application Area= Q/Ri = 1400 / 0.064 = __ 21_87_5 __ sq. ft. 
Application Area Utilized= 11,053 + 11,310 sq. ft. 
Pump Requirement 15 Gpm @ 41, Psi (FRANKLIN 0.5 HP C 1 series or equivalent) 
Dosing Cycle: ___ ON DEMAND or X TIMED TO DOSE IN PREDA WN HOURS 
Pump Tank Size = 1469 / 2086 Gal. 22.6 / 33 Gal/inch. 
Reserve Requirement= 316 / 500 Gal. 1/3 day flow. 
Alarms: Audible & Visual High Water Alarm & Visual Air Pump malfunction 
With Chlorinator 
SCH-40 or SDR-26 3" or 4" sewer line to tank 
Two way cleanout 
Pop-up rotary sprinkler heads w/ purple non-potable lids 
1" Sch-40 PVC discharge manifold 
APPLICATION AREA SHOULD BE SEEDED AND MAINTAINED WITH VEGETATION. 
EXPOSED ROCK WILL BE COVERED WITH SOIL * 
I HAVE PERFORMED A THOROUGH INVESTIGATION BEING A REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER 
AND SITE EVALUATOR IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 285, SUBCHAPTER D, §285.30, & §285.40 
(REGARDING RECHARGE FEATURES), TEXAS COMMISSION OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
(EFFECTIVE DECEMBER 29, 2016) 
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OWNER: 
JDK ASSOCIATES, INC. 

' .......... __ _ 

STREETAODRESS 2425 W. AMMANN ROAD 

2066 GAL 
PUMP TANK 

W/DUAL PUMPS 

NUWATER E-1500 
AEROBIC TREATMENT 

PLANT 

LEGALoEsc, EDWARD VELASCO SURVEY No. 223, A-647 

PREPAREDBY:GREG W. JOHNSON, P.E. F#002585 SCALE: 1"=100' DATE: 

PLUMBER INSTALLED L 
ANO PVC TO TANK 

SLEEVE W/ SCH-40 PVc 

/ 1 
/ 639/1447 \ 

1 EQUALIZATION 
TANK 

ACREAGE: 
22.539 

11/01/2024 
REVISED: 



-----·--·· ·-. ·-·-·- ·--·----··--·· 

1111111n11mm■1111m 
291888eaae53 11124/2118 11 :68:82 Pfl 1/6 

NOl'ICB 01' COlUIDBNTL\LITY BIGBTS: D YOU ARB A NATIJIIAL l'BBSON, 
YOU MAY ltDIOVB OR STlllD ANY OR ALL OJP TBB l'OLLOWING 
INIOBKATION lllOM ANY INSTROMBNT THAT 'l'RANSl'EIUI AN JNTmST IN 
DAL PROPBR'll BBl'OBE IT IS nLBD l'ORRBCOBD IN TIIB PlJBLIC BBCOIUJS: 
Y01JRSOCL\L SBC1JR1TY NIJMBBll OR YOIJRDIUVEll'S LICBNSB NtJMBBR. 

GENERAL WARRANTY DEED 
Dates Jamay 1,. 2018 

GnmtDr: OBBGOllY SBTRWIST ad DONNA M. WBST, ammlecl couple 
GnmtonMallagAddna: 1 

ORBGOB.YSBTBWBSTamlDONNAM. WEST 
33171 Blanco Bd. 
Bl1Mldo,T1111781G 

Graatee: ll>IC.ASSOCIADS.JNC. a Teas -,matkm 
Gnmtee't lfllllDaAddnsa 

JDKASSOCIA111S, INC 
P.O.Bax55'1 
PilotPofllt. Texas 7'25S.OS57 

CoDlldmtlom Cash and odaer pod and w1uable oomfderalion. the moeipt and su81cleacy ofwhicli are mn1,y admowWged. I 

PrfpertJ (ladmlng 811J lmpn,veatml): A lP.14' m oflmd, men or Jess. WDa out of22.539 aaes oflamt 
autofdloBdward Voluoo Smvey No. 223, AhstrmitNo. '47, Comal Qnmty, Taal ad helna c DI! pised of11mse 
cataia puae1s of laad aaDed S.3034 1G111 nomded ID Volme 603, PIP 481 and 17.226 ._ ncmded iD 
Doouawmt No. 20050&DN58, bo1h oftlle OBitld Pabllc Becmda of Comal Colmlf, Tau; said 22.99 8CIII of 
Jami being me particularly descnbed ill Bx1dblt •A• eNac1led heretD and made a pat ~ SAVB AND 
BXCBPT a 2.8 mn (117327,qulD &et mom ar less) net ofland out of the Bdward Velasco Sulvey No. 223, 
AbslmetNo. '47, Comal County, Teas and llefDa a!pmtkm ofa 22.539 acre11act a oonveyed to Gmgczy Seth ad 
DamM. WcstlnDeedreomdm fDDa111iiii11tNo. 2011GdG07590, 0fBclllNBo a.Olds. Comal Cmmty, Tau, 
ad bemame padlcaJart, deacdbecl by lllltesaml loads lnBxldldt 8811 IUBcbcd llno ad made a pad Juno£ 

.. , va1fuaalialaCGawyaacc Memo 

Baeptfoas to c.n.,_ 8IICI \¥ammtya VaUdly alstfq 1ulllllldl, ~-way. ad pausca;p.e dglds, 
wlu6cr of nomd or 11111; all pueally nomad ad valldly lllstlDg laatlmmm1a, other 1lsaa cmveywes of tu 
sm&oo fee esllll, dud affect tho Pmpmty; and flies &r 2018, wJdcb Gmna assum■ and..,. tD pay, ad ...-r ...... tor 11aat aa prior JCIII ~ 1v clump m lad map. OWIUlllldp. or both, die payment of 
which~ IISUIBOS, 

Grmtm. fbr t1m ComWeaallon and IUbjeat fD tu lllervatlom flam Ccmeyaoo ancl the BD,eplkms 10 
Caimlyaum and Wammty, cnmts. .US. aml acmveya CD Gaadeo the Pmpaty, toaetber with all amt aiDplar 1ho 
dpls aad appwlfiitenoee thtllelo fa -.y way Wonaln& 1D haw ad to laold It tD Onmtee and Gla&deO's heirs, 
111cae1--, ad .... lmM!r. Gnmtar Imada a..- aml Gmldm'8 heirs amt suacm111110 wammt amt lnvel­
cldmd aD ad alaplar tbo l'mpaty 1D Gaadee aml 0111ilt1o'l l&ells,. SIICOIIIQII, ad alfps aplmt 8WJf1 pemoa 
wllmDwvtr lawJbDy clnirnina ar to alafm 1ho 8'D ar any pat ~ --,t • to tu a.mva11ons lam 
OaaftJaaco and thtBlaeptkms CD 0nMywo81Cl ,Wammty. 



When the context requires, singular nouns and pronouns include the plurnl . 

ST A TE OF TEXAS 

COUNTYOF (_9 ..,...._~ 

GREGOR.~ SEIB WEST 

C \ \, 

DONNA M. WEST 

.J, 
c;; C .. > 

\ 

This instrument was acknowledged before me on January 2,~ , 2018, by GREGORY SETH WEST 
and DONNA M. WEST . 

... ~~~~~~-~ GREGORY CARROLL MAXTON 
§f,~-{t:'?. Notary Public, S1a10 of Toxas 

\i·-~:§ Comm Expires 11 ·08·2020 
' 11fiR~,,,,,, Not11y ID 130893390 

PREPARED IN 11-IE OFFICE OF: 

Law Offices of Kevin H. Berry 
242 W. Sunset Road, Suite 20 I 
San Antonio, Texas 78209 

AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO: 

IDK ASSOCIATES, INC 
P.O. Box 557 
Pilot Point, Texas 76258-0557 



ExhlbltA 
All lhd a:dlfn.lllct.ar pmal of lmrd~22.5JP aas oflmllt,outofeb EdWDnl Velma 
Sur-,No.DJ,~'47,C-Caunty, T~.befag~"'-~ 
parmlsoflmrdcaUcdUQJ4amuta:anlc41DVal=oa,.Pap418ad l7-.226._noonted. 
la Dorm&No. ZGOSNDHSl,_bolb ofth4Qllald~;ofCamal•Comlt)';1c:aa; 
Said 2Z.S3t:aoreparcal bdna.moia~ dascrilsed:llymms.adJ,apna ~f'o1!owl: 

BIOJNNINC:rata Klnab nibar Sit aa Ibo_._.,. rl~way lmaofW. Ammpa_~ r-. 
lluiisam!ICGllady-,dPOINTOFBIGINNINGaftlllsJSIISllts8mo'bclagtb 
soull\asfnrly~~AldS.3034 aaeparcillud dm~Cf!Jfld.ofUaatceafaitallell 
l7.2ffl aoro·parool dcaarfhocl 1h DccuaumfNo. 95064784ihf.afd ~~ 

THBNOl~tb~ lmaaf a145J(D4 mnpaahvl!Jillfd.ilpt,4.way~~ 14 
dea4~• 54~ W•a df$mcoof ff.OJ fcGt(~ South 84.dqti':WWat. IU2tid),tuK 
.lncbrab,ursatfor,l.llllo:aadBoulh82dogti•41•w-.·•~~ofl71,J>.tiat:(callcdSoutfa 
82 dagJl' 4l"Wa4'S~4:59 &o't) loa IS"~llflpr.aetibr'dio~tody..,.,-ot-Wi ' 
,-.I.BIIIU'Wagcb~mrmcci.atd~m:ropcatltld.dlftsp11U adedy 
camcrattbdcalllAcallcd lf.ffl aaD.panolUICrilsalofla~No.2Dl50IOl&ID5:af 
dd Offlold "111UaRapo,dl; 

11IBNC8 dopadqddsfalat~·llupd wftb dtHommaalfmsoftbfiplll'ODlwf#lsr&tll 
o.m ant..,.S, ~lhUnlag-*('> ~ 

1). Nada, c1ego,~ G1' war, 11 &taDcoqr2.1u1 tiet.(callalNadh3-closaJ' ~~w~ 
27f.58 licst)CH 16,ha[I tb1md far aaafci . 

2). Nodb4Uag5'' t4"W~adktace:ofl48.24faet(aaUC11.lfos,b4,.cfoas• DS°W~ 
384.15 feet). toa24"cmttmo.faaml ratap; 
3). Nolda 28 *.a 10' JO"Waa..a ~of 154..08 --(~Nadb:28.dca 10~ 3D'!Wast.. 
.1".17 Aet) CO a lfd aallialmd tor -~•camarofUdspaa:o). Rmo ~ 
aazthw.utadrcoraar~aafd 53* uaa·,;uat 
,,. Niu111 G·dtss.fl' .41¥' Bast, C1.dJsCa=o.,Pf 19V32·&ot•(aaUad.NotQ,;6'2egl.7't~ M.coa 
1/1 lnoh nslsar~ tbrimlmirlar Cdfl=r-of.thfs.~ mm, )cla.&'Gio:~~pr 
mhl 17.226 aaopancl; . ,. . . 
5.). Nodh 37deg 17' ~-Wmn.~of45S.17&ac(Clllccllfqrtta.37clegf6'3"'~at, 
455.14.fcct) lo.I~ psi found £ar qlc; 

G). Nos1la 38 daa. B'·ar Wat. 11 clllt=oit oras,.,1 tict (aallafttmtb 38 -Sl'-.5J1'Wt;II, 
89.941bot)1oa 318 ~rctm foud rorpmamtb~«.t:of~.,-rl, ~...,,-. 
~--old 11.U, GG1epaacl.~J,c;qf.Qlra'hil4ll.:,·1.1•a&n• 
p,cel 111d lylagln 1IDUlliatylfaaofllmtcatam.caJIIIIIJ5.7ffl acse"tlU\ ~ • ~- lliVolamo 
,n.Papm of~Olll9fal PubUoRcdorda;. 
'DIBNCBwll!a thoaonurum lbsoofaqd Jjtmunprca1 wilhiaW3.57$. -•.8.wb u 
dag 11' 3z•Batt,1dlllmiaoaf'118S.21,¥(calW.«oada'S, lfliOF'25"~ilas.Gt:foal).tit a. 
&edaall tbmuUa t'oftGopatforlho~camotaftlm:~IIIU llelaidut • 
~oarurorsaldl'7.2Han.,iaal 114.,mulhwairil;._· • .~dt!m.a,falDCIIJ~ 
4.00mopm'OC14rmJW1DDamzmanl'°'20;040Gl!l8$~1liffB14~llrmlda; 

! 
THENCBwfth ~capuncm Unooflllld•i7.226 aaropaal •~uo aa:a~• lllat 
catafn callal.to.orame pcoi dma:ribad ia.DOlllimmtNo.2COJa&m.,Nllaf aid Olllofal 
PD1Jtlo.R=ianlr. Sa1dh o:N:w SS-W.o;t,a~·otaa&67 fi;t(allccl.'Swbll•·26' ff.$ 
Wat., 837.85 !cal) k>1

A H lach·nlsar fomd tar cm -.rlaraama:raf~IIIISO~ 
•mll~lyamcrof'ald 1'7.D acn ;an:at, 11m wull'lwesiatiancrqtdiiuJ~ 
pmoal ud 11,faa fD ~aardlaly•H1so oftJm~ 11..29ffmnpmal; 

'DIENCBwltb lhoCOIIU80D lino or 11114··17..226 dalopprc:al wilbsa!dJ7.2NS"·~.,.. Qoulb 
62 cfaa47' GrWCllt(lmlfa Ofbcmlnp ~lslalud'AaaualdDaaimadNo.20050ftHS58]).-a 
dlstauoOC331.22•~(callM8oulbG.aa41'05¥"91111t)toa~W,.,.tnimlformad&iferfor 
oamerotdmprml,'.rmWagCboaa~ ami_Cfoarurof.rd5.3034Gle,-.caladtha 
~ camat.afd 17.a.-,o ,-.,. 

'DIBNCB wl1b ciao aommaa Bao of ald,5.3034 --~ wff.b 11111d 1'1.2Hf aarapaasl. Soatla 
38 cfaaZO' JOO &st,ad!mwol!';,TJ:(aal?ld'fada38~20' JO-Bist, 8'5,87tW)llt 
thoPODffQ'IBBGINNJNGaml 2UJ9moof•~~imdfb11sdOD'dso 
paaadoaJm111S.2G01. 1 • 



Exhlblt "B"' 

•~UNO~ 

Pagolof2 

2c89ACRE TRACT 

FIELD NOTES OF A,2.69 AQRE {117~ SQVARE F&T ~ORE QR~) TRA~T OF 
LAND-OUT OF. THE EDWARD VELASCO SURVEY NO. 228,.ABSTRACt' NO. 847, COMAL 
COUNTY, Te>(AS AND e&ING A PORTION:OF A ~.639 ACRE TRACT AS COM\JEVED TO 
GREGORY SETH AND DONNA,M. wear IN· DIED RECORDED IN DOCUMENT NO. 
201108fl07680, Q'PPiclAL PU8UC RECORDS, COMAL COUNTY, Tl;XAS. AND BEING 
MORE PARTICULARLY·DESCRIBED BY ME'FES AND BOUNDS AS FOU.OWS: NOtE: 
(BASIS OF BEARING IS TEXAS SOUTH CENTRAL ZONE, NADSS.} 

BEGINNING: At. a ~., Iron rod found In "19 northWest ._ht-of.JJVay I~ of Ammann 
Road for the southwest comer qt the 22.S39 ~ mact. This Tnact, a SGUtheaat 
comer of a 19.77 an~- conveyed to Rlchald.EaJl·.Gonzalez. Jr. ·of record 
In Daoument No. 26.1.6.080485-7.j, Offlcfal P.ubfiQ Reo.orcJs. Comal County, Texas 
and the POiNT OF BEG~NIN$; • • 

THENCE:. De~"'1J-~ no~~~JlJ~-W•J. llne-.of ~--aad,:with tha waatea1y 
llne: otJJti..7ract. .1'ift.~539 ~ and ,.northea,t line-of.the 19.77 acn 
tract. the~,olkiwlnsJ~ 8f1ds. : . . : 

.N -~•1~~39° .W,,.~"9 .. ~sle ~ S.ring_ NQ.3'09'~~. a.clm.tBnce of 
• 278.70-a,tto. ~:~la natf .. ~und for a_nsfe.ppl~ • 

N ~~2•w.:w. a-~latance of.34.8.16 feat to a 24°. ~-va& found for an angle 
point; 

N ,0°12'1f'W,-,~~-of·1~.17feettoa %• lr.ooJ9d~nd fortheweJt 
corner.oflhla Tract. 1he-22.539:acr.a • and.an·(ntartor comer of the 19. 77 
acrenct; 

THENCE: N 81°46'42" e,.wftfl.tlte.northweetllne ofT:hlsTnl~:tfw:~.6~-ao.ratmctand a 
aouth..t line ote...-1-,.77 aQre!tract. •.•n.ce of.1-:74feet Jo a 1'" Iron.rod 
sat with cap-&tatnped.·•RICJ<MAN RPLS 5828~ fer1he;no,lh c;amer of Thia Tract, 
the east comer of.the 18.77 acn,. tnlot and· an.lnterlor-come.r-of-1he 22.619 acre 
tract • 

THENCE: Departing a aouth'88t ·lin. of b.l 19. 77 acre._ acrqss the 22~039 a.en. tract, 
with 1he·l1Qltbeast.ftne ~ Thia Tf&Ct. the fallowlng_._calls;and di..-.: 

418 Sig Bend 0anyan Lake, Tl>Gl8 78133 
WMtt.rlclcmanfandsulcam 

Pbone(830)83&-,7A67 
TBPLS FIim No. 101919-00 
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